

COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. 18-55113

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH DISTRICT

LA PARK LA BREA A LLC, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

AIRBNB, INC., et al
Defendants and Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Case No. CV 17-4885 DMG (AS)
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
LA PARK LA BREA A LLC, AND FOR REVERSAL**

Steven S. Weil, SBN 95564
Dena M. Cruz, SBN 121508
BERDING & WEIL, LLP
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 500
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 838-2090
Fax: (925) 820-5592
sweil@berdingweil.com
dmacruz@berdingweil.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Community Associations Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CDA DOES NOT IMMUNIZE AIRBNB FROM LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ITS OWN CONDUCT.....	11
II. AIRBNB’S ONLINE TAX PAYMENT PROGRAM IS NOT PROTECTED PUBLICATION OF THIRD PARTY CONTENT.	12
III. HOAS HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTROL USE AND MANAGEMENT OF COMMON AREAS IN THEIR COMMUNITIES... ..	13
IV. GRANTING IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 230 UNDERMINES LAND USE POLICIES AND THE QUIET ENJOYMENT OF RESIDENTS WHO BOUGHT IN RELIANCE ON RESTRICTIONS AGAINST STRS.	16
V. ILLEGAL STRS ALSO EXPOSE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS TO ADA ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Atlantic Hotel Condominium Association</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41600 (S.D. Fla.)	19
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp.3d 1066,1072 (U.S Dist. Ct, N.D. Cal. 2016)	11
<i>Colony Hill v. Ghamaty</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 1156, 1164 (2016).....	14
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846,850 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Community Assn.</i> 21 Cal. App. 5 th 896.....	16
<i>In re Transient Occupancy Tax Cases</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 131 (2016)	12
<i>Ironwood Owners Assn. IX v. Solomon</i> , 178 Cal. App.3d 766	9
<i>Kromenhoek v. Cowpet Bay W. Condo Ass'n</i> , 77 F. Supp.3d 454, 457 (D.V.I. 2014)	19
<i>Laguna Royale Owners Ass'n v. Darger</i> , (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 670, 680.....	14
<i>Lansing v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 2012 Il App	11
<i>Liebler v. Point Loma Tennis Club</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4 th 1600.....	16
<i>Mission Shores Assn. v. Pheil</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2008)	9
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 361	10, 14, 16

Cases - continued

National Federation of the Blind of California, et al., v. Uber Technologies, Inc. et al,
103 F. Supp.3d 1073 (Dist. Court, ND California 2015)18

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc. et al.,
2018 U.S. LEXIS 3835, 24 (2018)3

Watts v. Oak Shores Community Assn.,
235 Cal. App. 4th 466, 468.....14

Statutes & Municipal Codes

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A).....19

Americans with Disabilities Act, 1990, Title 42, chapter 126.....17

CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 172004

CA CIV Code § 4515.....15

CA CIV Code § 4740.....15

CA CIV Code § 5975.....14

California Fire Code, 2016,California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9,
<http://www.citymb.info/home/showdocument?id=28089>17

CA Rev. & Tax Code § 7280, et seq.12

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 2304, 11, 16, 19

Mono County Code Section 26.040.....17

Monterey County, Code Section 17.134.040(f).....17

Santa Cruz, Municipal Code Section 4.02.070.....17

Seal Beach Municipal Code § 11.4.05.135 (2013).....7

Other Authorities

AIRBNB.com – Careers at Airbnb – “Open Positions”
<https://www.airbnb.com/careers/departments/photography>4

AIRBNB.com – Help– “AIRBNB Partnership Program”
<https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/1545/delta-skymiles--airbnb-partnership-program>5

AIRBNB.com – Host Protection Insurance
<https://www.airbnb.com/host-protection-insurance>5

AIRBNB.com – “Occupancy Tax Collection and Remittance by Airbnb in California”
<https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/2297/occupancy-tax-collection-and-remittance-by-airbnb-in-california>5

Airbnb’s proposed agreement with the City of Pacific Grove,
<https://www.cityofpacificgrove.org/sites/default/files/city-council/2017/10-18-2017/city-council-10-18-2017-13a-airbnb-agreement.pdf> 13

Bourgo, Linda, Letter to Cal. Coastal Commission, August 2006, at page 76,
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2006/11/T9c-11-2006.pdf> 10

Bucks, Dan R., “*Airbnb Agreements with State and Local Tax Agencies*,” March 2017, https://www.ahla.com/sites/default/files/Airbnb_Tax_Agreement_Report_0.pdf 13

Chafkin,Max “*Can Airbnb Unite the World?*, (Jan. 12, 2016) , note 144.
<https://www.fastcompany.com/3054873/can-airbnb-unite-the-worldqreeee>; <https://perma.cc/RZ3W-QJBV>8

Georgees, Eddie; Letter to Cal. Coastal Commission, October 2006
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2006/11/T9c-11-2006.pdf> 16

Hartmans, Avery “*Airbnb Now Has More Listings Worldwide Than the Top Five Hotel Brands Combined*,” Business Insider, August 10 2017,
<http://www.businessinsider.com/airbnb-total-worldwide-listings-2017-8>8

Other Authorities - continued

Johnson, Denise ;“*Why Claims Under Americans with Disabilities Act are Rising,*” October 7, 2016
<https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2016/10/07/428774.htm>18

Minor, Carolyn; Letter to the Imperial Beach City Council re STRs Beach,
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2002/11/Th16a-11-2002.pdf>6

O’Neill, Dr. Joh .W and Ouyang, Yuxia, “*From Air Mattresses to Unregulated Business: An Analysis of the Other Side of Airbnb*”
January 2016,
http://3rxg9qea18zhtl6s2u8jammft-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/0000-0000_PennState_AirBnbReport_011916ee_Embargo.pdf.....8

Rubenstein, Irwin; Letter to Cal. Coastal Commission, October, 2006, at pages 71 – 73
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2006/11/T9c-11-2006.pdf>3

Samaan, Roy, LAANE, “*Airbnb, Rising Rent, and the Housing Crisis in Los Angeles,*” March 2015,
<https://www.laane.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/AirBnB-Final.pdf>.....8, 20

Shipley, Loren Letter to the City Council re STRs;
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2002/11/Th16a-11-2002.pdf>18

Voluntary Agreement and Release entered into by Airbnb,
<https://rbgg.com/wp-content/uploads/RBGG-Airbnb-Executed-Voluntary-Agreement-with-Exhibits-9-20-17.pdf>18

Voluntary Collection Agreement, Sonoma County,
http://www.sonoma-county.org/tax/tot/pdf/Signed_Airbnb_VCA.pdf13

Zaleski, Olivia and Newcomer, Eric “*Inside Airbnb’s Battle to Stay Private*”,
Bloomberg, February 6, 2018,
<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-02-06/inside-airbnb-s-battle-to-stay-private>.....8
